Concerned Lawyers Network
11 December 2020

TO: Victorian Premier Daniel Andrews,

Victorian Chief Health Officer Brett Sutton,

Prime Minister Scott Morrison,

Federal Chief Health Officer Paul Kelly

AND TO: others named in the schedule attached

AND COPIES TO: others named in the scheduled attached.

FROM: Concerned Lawyers Network All “exhibits” referred to are found on:
www.concernedlawyersnetwork.net

Re: Notice of Liability & Potential Claims

We refer to our letter to you dated 6" November 2020.

We require a reply to the very specific questions put to individuals (as attached).
Please reply to those questions by 2nd January 2021.

Regarding the balance of the letter and evidence put forward, in the absence of any
response to same, we consider THAT the evidence is not refuted by any of you (listed
as recipients to our letter dated 6 November 2020).

Concewned Lawyens Network

Signed on behalf of Concerned Lawyers Network:

Maria Rigoli B.A. LLB. (Melbourne University) Acc.Spec (Fam)

Jeff Tran B Science LLB (Melbourne)

Russell Sumner LLM GDipDisRes Post GradDLegal Practice (UK)(LLB) (HONS)
Shemarrah Davis LLB (Monash University)

Tony Nikolic LLB Criminology (Uni. Western Sydney) LLM (College of law)

Liesl Tziolis B.A, LLB, (Hons, Uni of QIld), MBA


http://www.concernedlawyersnetwork.net/

SPECIFIC QUESTIONS UNANSWERED:

1. Prime Minister- If Covid19 is in fact man made, is this crime of creating and
unleashing a bioweapon on Australians still being investigated? Are there any
reports of Australians or Australian organisations being allegedly
complicit? Has CSIRO Geelong been cleared after they denied links with
Wuhan after it was alleged they manufactured the virus and later used the
Wuhan lab to amplify and test more on the
virus?_https://www.csiro.au/en/News/News-releases/2020/Statement-Wuhan-
Institute-for-Virology Have any investigations began or are they continuing in
relation to the potential treason and sedition against Australians arising from
this bioweapon if it is the case it was man made? If so, what are the findings?

2. (All recipients) One of the most disturbing pieces of evidence is the fact that
the Covid19 Tests were manufactured and sold around the world (including to
Australia), more than 3 years before Covid1l9 was named as a disease. A
cursory due diligence of the TGA approved supply lists cross referenced to
trademark/patent applications seems to point towards this conclusion. What
level of due diligence (if any) has been done on ALL the manufacturers and
sponsors? How were the required clinical trials done and were the participants
in these trials informed that they were partaking in a clinical trial? Was their
express, informed consent obtained? Where is the DNA and genome
sequencing obtained from the “testing” kept and for what purposes? How many
of these manufacturers and sponsors have CCP related backers, funders,
shareholders? Further how many of these sponsors and/or manufacturers
represent a conflict of interest for MPs and public health bureaucrats?

3. Victorian Premier, Queensland Premier and Prime Minister is DNA
harvesting taking place in Australia from Covid19 testing, or are there plans for
a law similar to that of the UK to be introduced here? If so, for what purpose?
Is consent being obtained for DNA harvesting? Who is managing the DNA
database? Where is the data being secured?

4. Prime Minister and Victorian Premier- is Victoria or Australia getting similar
financial incentives from the World Bank or IMF for following their policies on
Covid19 (or any other global policy) as with the country of Belarus? If so, what
are the details?

5. Victorian Minister for Health Victoria Martin Foley WHY have you banned
this life saving drug -Hydroxychloroquine- (HCQ) during 2020 and up to 22
January 2021? Jeannette Young also- why have you criminalized the
prescribing of HCQ?


https://www.csiro.au/en/News/News-releases/2020/Statement-Wuhan-Institute-for-Virology
https://www.csiro.au/en/News/News-releases/2020/Statement-Wuhan-Institute-for-Virology

6. Prime Minister List all types of “emergencies” that the Defence Legislation
Amendment (Enhancement of Defence Force Response to Emergencies) Bill
2020 is designed to cover. Why this unprecedented move made to allow
foreign troops and police into our country? What is the definition of Foreign
Armed Forces (can it included a UN “peacekeeping force” sanctioned by the
UN Security Council”? Why is it limited to natural disasters and other
emergencies and what does this mean in practice? Why are there virtually zero
checks and balances for this with the Governor General being handed an
inordinate amount of power to direct “foreign armed forces” together with the
“‘Minister” and the “Prime Minister on Australian soil and presumably against
Australian citizens. It is not unreasonable to draw a conclusion that this is in
response to “COVID 19” and to enforce medical procedures on Australian
citizens without their consent. Is this a reasonable conclusion to draw? How do
you intend to ensure that the rights of Australian citizens free of government
tyranny and overreach are protected through parliamentary oversight?

Why are members of foreign armed forces being given immunity from
prosecution? Will they be used against Australian citizens who lawfully protest?
Is this included in the definition of Domestic Violence? Is the definition of
Domestic Violence being widened deliberately to allow people to be arbitrarily
detained? Will they be used against citizens who refuse medical conscription
such as testing and vaccinations? What will they be used for and who will be
paying for them?

Schedule of recipients of letter - next page



Schedule of recipients of letter

Victorian Premier & MP’s

https://parliament.vic.gov.au/about/people-in-parliament/members-search/list-all-current-ministers

First Name

Portfolio/Title

Email

The Hon. Daniel Andrews
(Premier)

Premier of Victoria

daniel.andrews@parliament.vic.gov.au

The Hon Jacinta Allan

Minister for Transport
Infrastructure

Minister for the Coordination
of Transport: COVID-19
Minister for the Suburban Rail
Loop

jacinta.allan@parliament.vic.gov.au

The Hon Ben Carroll

Minister for Public Transport
Minister for Roads and Road
Safety

ben.carroll@parliament.vic.gov.au

The Hon. Lily D'Ambrosio

Minister for Energy,
Environment and Climate
Change

Minister for Solar Homes

lily.dambrosio@parliament.vic.gov.au

The Hon. Luke Donnellan

Minister for Child Protection
Minister for Disability, Ageing
and Carers

minister.donnellan@dhhs.vic.gov.au

The Hon. Martin Foley

Minister for Equality
Minister for Ambulance
Services

Minister for the Coordination
of Health and Human
Services: COVID-19

martin.foley@parliament.vic.gov.au

The Hon. Jill Hennessy

Attorney-General

Minister for the Coordination
of Justice and Community
Safety: COVID-19

Attorney-General@justice.vic.gov.au

The Hon. Melissa Horne

Minister for Ports and Freight
Minister for Consumer Affairs,
Gaming and Liquor Regulation
Minister for Fishing and
Boating

Melissa.Horne@parliament.vic.gov.au

The Hon. Natalie Hutchins

Minister for Crime Prevention
Minister for Corrections
Minister for Youth Justice
Minister for Victim Support

natalie.hutchins@parliament.vic.gov.au

The Hon. Shaun Leane

Minister for Local
Government

Minister for Suburban
Development
Minister for Veterans

shaun.leane@parliament.vic.gov.au
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The Hon. James Merlino

Minister for Education
Minister for the Coordination
of Education and Training:
COovVID-19

Minister for Mental Health

james.merlino@parliament.vic.gov.au

The Hon. Lisa Neville

Minister for Water

Minister for Police and
Emergency Services

Minister for the Coordination
of Environment, Land, Water
and Planning: COVID-19

lisa.neville@parliament.vic.gov.au

The Hon Martin Pakula

Minister for Racing

Minister for Tourism, Sport
and Major Events

Minister for the Coordination
of Jobs, Precincts and
Regions: COVID-19

Minister for Industry Support
and Recovery

Minister for Trade

Minister for Business
Precincts

martin.pakula@parliament.vic.gov.au

Mr Tim Pallas

Treasurer

Minister for Economic
Development

Minister for Industrial
Relations

Minister for the Coordination
of Treasury and Finance:
COVID-19

tim.pallas@parliament.vic.gov.au

Mr Danny Pearson

Assistant Treasurer
Minister for Regulatory
Reform

Minister for Government
Services

Minister for Creative
Industries

danny.pearson@parliament.vic.gov.au

The Hon. Jaala Pulford

Minister for Employment
Minister for Innovation,
Medical Research and the
Digital Economy

Minister for Small Business

Email
jaala.pulford@parliament.vic.gov.au

The Hon. Ros Spence

Minister for Multicultural
Affairs

Minister for Community Sport
Minister for Youth

ros.spence@parliament.vic.gov.au

Ms Ingrid Stitt

Minister for Workplace Safety
Minister for Early Childhood
Education

Ingrid.Stitt@parliament.vic.gov.au

The Hon. Jaclyn Symes

Minister for Regional
Development

Minister for Agriculture
Minister for Resources

jaclyn.symes@parliament.vic.gov.au




The Hon. Gayle Tierney

Minister for Training and Skills
Minister for Higher Education

gayle.tierney@parliament.vic.gov.au

The Hon. Gabrielle
Williams

Minister for Prevention of
Family Violence

Minister for Women

Minister for Aboriginal Affairs

gabrielle.williams@parliament.vic.gov.au

The Hon. Richard Wynne

Minister for Planning
Minister for Housing

richard.wynne@parliament.vic.gov.au

AND TO: CHIEF
MEDICAL/HEALTH
OFFICER AND COPY TO
OTHERS

Dr Brett Sutton

Chief Health Officer

chief.healthofficer@dhhs.vic.gov.au

Hon. Linda Dessau AC

Governor of Victoria

Official Secretary:
requests@govhouse.vic.gov.au

Shane Patton

Chief Commissioner of
Victoria Police

Shane.patton@police.vic.gov.au

Prime Minister and Federal MPs

https://www.aph.gov.au//media/03 Senators and Members/32 Members/Lists/minlist.pdf?la=en

&hash=94B652D23F69FE14B83FB94D00566174FCOBA8F1

First Name

Portfolio/Title

Email

TO PRIME MINISTER AND
CABINET

The Hon Scott Morrison MP

Prime Minister

Minister for the Public
Service

scott.morrison.mp@aph.gov.au

Senator the Hon Marise
Payne

Minister for Women

Minister for Foreign Affairs

ministerforwomen@pmc.gov.au

foreign.minister@dfat.gov.au

The Hon Greg Hunt MP

Minister Assisting the
Prime Minister for the
Public Service and Cabinet

Minister for Health

Minister.Hunt@health.gov.au

The Hon. Ken Wyatt

Minister for Indigenous
Australians

ken.wyatt.mp@aph.gov.au

The Hon Michael
McCormack MP

Deputy Prime Minister and
Minister for Infrastructure,
Transport and Regional

Development

michael.mccormack.mp@aph.gov.au

The Hon Paul Fletcher MP

Minister for
Communications, Cyber
Safety and the Arts

Paul.Fletcher.MP@aph.gov.au

The Hon Alan Tudge MP

Minister for Population,
Cities and Urban
Infrastructure

alan.tudge.mp@aph.gov.au
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The Hon Josh Frydenberg MP

Treasurer

josh.frydenberg.mp@aph.gov.au

The Hon. Alan Tudge

Minister for Population,
Cities and Urban
Infrastructure

alan.tudge.mp@aph.gov.au

Senator the Hon Mathias
Cormann

Minister for Finance

financeminister@finance.gov.au

senator.cormann@ aph.gov.au

The Hon David Littleproud
MP

Minister for Agriculture,
Drought and Emergency
Management

David.Littleproud.MP@aph.gov.au

The Hon Sussan Ley MP

Minister for the
Environment

farrer@aph.gov.au

sussan.ley.mp@aph.gov.au

The Hon Keith Pitt MP

Minister for Resources,
Water and Northern
Australia

keith.pitt. mp@aph.gov.au

Senator the Hon Simon
Birmingham

Minister for Trade,
Tourism and Investment

senator.birmingham@aph.gov.au

The Hon Christian Porter MP

Attorney General

Minister for Industrial
Relations

christian.porter.mp@aph.gov.au

The Hon Peter Dutton

Minister for Home Affairs

peter.dutton.mp@aph.gov.au

The Hon Dan Tehan MP

Minister for Education

dan.tehan.mp@aph.gov.au

Senator the Hon Michaelia
Cash

Minister for Employment,
Skills, Small and Family
Business

senator.cash@aph.gov.au

The Hon Karen Andrews MP

Minister for Industry,
Science and Technology

karen.andrews.mp@aph.gov.au

The Hon Angus Taylor MP

Minister for Energy and
Emissions Reduction

angus.taylor.mp@aph.gov.au

The Hon Keith Pitt MP

Minister for Resources,
Water and Northern
Australia

keith.pitt. mp@aph.gov.au

Senator the Hon Linda
Reynolds CSC

Minister for Defence

senator.reynolds@aph.gov.au

The Hon Darren Chester MP

Minister for Veterans’
Affairs

Minister for Defence
Personnel

darren.chester.mp@aph.gov.au

Senator the Hon Anne
Ruston

Minister for Families and
Social Services

senator.ruston@aph.gov.au

The Hon Stuart Robert MP

Minister for NDIS & Govt
Services

stuart.roberts.mp@aph.gov.au




(Copy to) other Federal
Ministers and Federal Police
Commissioner

The Hon Mark Coulton MP

Minister for Regional
Health, Regional
Communications and Local
Government

mark.coulton.mp@aph.gov.au

The Hon Andrew Gee MP

Minister for
Decentralisation and
Regional Education

Minister for
Decentralisation and
Regional Education

andrew.gee.mp@aph.gov.au

The Hon Michael Sukkar MP

Minister for Housing

michael.sukkar.mp@aph.gov.au

The Hon Alex Hawke MP

Minister for International
Development and the
Pacific

alex.hawke.mp@aph.gov.au

The Hon Melissa Price MP

Minister for Defence
Industry

melissa.price.mp@aph.gov.au

Mr Reece Kershaw APM

Australian Federal Police
Commissioner

Reece.Kershaw@afp.gov.au

Other State Premiers/ CHOs / Ministers of Health

First Name

Portfolio/Title

Email

Copy to State Premiers

The Honourable Gladys
Berejiklian MP

Premier of New South Wales

willoughby@parliament.nsw.gov.au

The Honourable Annastacia
Palaszczuk MP

Premier of Queensland

thepremier@premiers.qgld.gov.au,
inala@parliament.qld.gov.au

The Honourable Steven
Marshall MP

Premier of South Australia

premier@sa.gov.au,
dunstan@parliament.sa.gov.au

The Honourable Peter
Gutwein MP

Premier of Tasmania

peter.gutwein@dpac.tas.gov.au

The Honourable Mark
McGowan MLA

Premier of Western
Australia

wa-government@dpc.wa.gov.au

The Honourable Andrew
Barr MLA

ACT Chief Minister

andrew.barr@act.alp.org.au

NB On 11 September 2020, the ACT
Government assumed a Caretaker role,
with an election to be held 17 October
2020

The Honourable Michael
Gunner

Chief Minister of the
Northern Territory.

chief.minister@nt.gov.au



mailto:chief.minister@nt.gov.au

TO FEDERAL CHIEF HEALTH
OFFICER and copy to other
chief health officers

Paul Kelly

(Federal) Chief Health
Officer

paul.kelly@health.gov.au

Dr Kerry Chant PSM

NSW Chief Health Officer

kerry.chant@health.nsw.gov.au

Dr. Jeannette Young

QLD Chief Health Officer

jeannette.young@health.gld.gov.a

Associate Professor Nicola
Spurrier

SA Chief Public Health
Officer

nicola.spurrier@sahealth.sa.gov.au

Tony Lawler

TAS Chief Medical Officer
and Group Head, Health
Professional Policy and
Advisory Services

tony.lawler@health.tas.gov.au

Dr Andrew Robertson

WA Chief Health Officer

andrew.robertson@health.wa.gov.au

Dr Kerryn Coleman

ACT Chief Health Officer

ACTHealthOCHO@act.gov.au.

Copy to State Health
Ministers

The Hon. (Brad) Bradley
Ronald Hazzard MP

NSW Minister for Health
and Medical Research

wakehurst@parliament.nsw.gov.au

Hon Roger Cook MLA

WA Deputy Premier;
Minister for Health; Mental
Health

Minister.Cook@dpc.wa.gov.au

Hon Dr Steven Miles

QLD Deputy Premier and
Minister for Health and
Minister for Ambulance
Services: 11 May 2020

health@ministerial.qld.gov.au

The Hon Stephen Wade

SA Minister for Health and
Wellbeing

ministerforhealth@sa.gov.au

Sarah Jane Courtney MP

TAS Health Minister

sarah.courtney@dpac.tas.gov.au

Hon Natasha Fyles

NT Minister for Health

minister.fyles@nt.gov.au

Rachel Stephen-Smith,
MLA

ACT Minister for Health

(Caretaker mode)
Rachel.stephen-smith@act.alp.org.au
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